statements and notes thereto of the Company included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2011 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 12, 2012, the Company’s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2012 filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on August 3, 2012 and the historical financial statements included in elsewhere in this Current Report on
Form 8-K.

29

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

48

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2012 and for the year ended
December 31, 2011 and the six months ended June 30, 2012 are not necessarily indicative of what our actual financial
condition would have been at June 30, 2012 or what our actual results of operations would have been assuming the
transactions had occurred as of January 1, 2011, nor do they purport to represent our financial condition or results of
operations for future periods.

30

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

49

Agree Realty Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2012

June 30,
2012
 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company Pro
Forma

(A) (B)
ASSETS
Real Estate Investments
Land $117,453,431 $8,660,000 $126,113,431
Buildings 221,055,836 15,150,000 236,205,836
Less accumulated depreciation (65,327,048 ) (65,327,048 )

273,182,219 23,810,000 296,992,219
Property under development 7,895,801 7,895,801
Net Real Estate Investments 281,078,020 23,810,000 304,888,020
Cash and Cash Equivalents 618,488 618,488
Restricted Cash 3,280,534 3,280,534
Accounts Receivable - Tenants 761,189 761,189
Financing costs, net 1,645,221 1,645,221
Leasing costs, net 700,508 700,508
Lease intangibles costs, net 24,712,993 (1,575,000 ) 23,137,993
Other Assets 2,278,564 2,278,564
Total Assets $315,075,517 $22,235,000 $337,310,517

LIABILITIES
Mortgages Payable $61,794,286 8,580,000 70,374,286
Notes Payable 44,434,406 13,655,000 58,089,406
Dividends and Distributions Payable 4,715,306 4,715,306
Deferred Revenue 2,162,473 2,162,473
Accrued Interest Payable 481,055 481,055
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expense -
Capital expenditures 35,045 35,045
Operating 1,541,689 1,541,689
Interest Rate Swap 1,156,604 1,156,604
Deferred Income Taxes 705,000 705,000
Tenant Deposits 81,172 81,172
Total Liabilities 117,107,036 22,235,000 139,342,036
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock 1,144 1,144
Excess stock - -
Series A junior participating preferred stock - -
Additional paid-in-capital 216,935,709 216,935,709
Deficit (20,531,086 ) (20,531,086 )

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

50

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,118,226 ) (1,118,226 )
Total Stockholders' Equity - Agree Realty Corporation 195,287,541 - 195,287,541
Non-controlling interest 2,680,940 2,680,940
Total Stockholders' Equity $197,968,481 $- $197,968,481

$315,075,517 $22,235,000 $337,310,517

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

31

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

51

Agree Realty Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Agree Realty
Corporation

Agree Realty
Corporation
Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company Pro
Forma

(AA) (BB)
REVENUES
Minimum rents $16,823,699 1,333,000 29,000 (CC) $18,185,699
Percentage rents 22,725 22,725
Operating cost reimbursement 1,352,366 1,352,366
Development fee income - -
Other income 45,101 45,101
Total Revenues 18,243,891 1,333,000 29,000 19,605,891
Operating Expenses
Real estate taxes 1,183,549 1,183,549
Property operating expenses 692,202 692,202
Land lease payments 362,150 (150,000 ) 212,150
General and administrative 2,836,175 2,836,175
Depreciation and amortization 3,395,011 253,000 (DD) 3,648,011
Total Operating Expenses 8,469,087 (150,000 ) 253,000 8,572,087
Income from Operations 9,774,804 1,483,000 (224,000 ) 11,033,804
Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense, net (2,281,698 ) (470,000 ) (417,000 )(EE) (3,168,698 )
Income From Continuing Operations 7,493,106 1,013,000 (641,000 ) 7,865,106

Less Net Income Attributable to
Non-Controlling Interest 225,434 11,192 (FF) 236,625
Net Income Attributable to Agree Realty
Corporation $7,267,672 $ 1,013,000 $ (652,192 ) $7,628,481

Basic Earnings Per Share $0.66 $0.70
Diluted Earnings Per Share $0.66 $0.69

Dividends Declared Per Share $0.80 $0.80
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Basic 10,953,463 10,953,463

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Dilutive 10,990,394 10,990,394

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

52

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

32

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

53

Agree Realty Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Agree Realty
Corporation

Agree Realty
Corporation
Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company Pro
Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC)
REVENUES
Minimum rents $30,626,406 4,422,000 94,000 (CC) $35,142,406
Percentage rents 34,404 34,404
Operating cost reimbursement 2,408,126 2,408,126
Development fee income 894,693 894,693
Other income 150,436 150,436
Total Revenues 34,114,065 4,422,000 94,000 38,630,065
Operating Expenses
Real estate taxes 2,331,174 2,331,174
Property operating expenses 1,418,536 1,418,536
Land lease payments 721,300 (300,000 ) 421,300
General and administrative 5,661,912 5,661,912
Depreciation and amortization 5,934,553 986,000 (DD) 6,920,553
Impairment Charge 1,350,000 1,350,000
Total Operating Expenses 17,417,475 (300,000 ) 986,000 18,103,475
Income from Operations 16,696,590 4,722,000 (892,000 ) 20,526,590
Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense, net (3,956,818 ) (1,285,000 ) (1,462,000 )(EE) (6,703,818 )
Gain on extinguishment of debt 2,360,231 2,360,231
Income From Continuing Operations 15,100,003 3,437,000 (2,354,000 ) 16,183,003

Less Net Income Attributable to
Non-Controlling Interest 516,684 37,058 (FF) 553,742
Net Income Attributable to Agree Realty
Corporation $14,583,319 $3,437,000 $ (2,391,058 ) $15,629,261

Basic Earnings Per Share $1.51 $1.62
Diluted Earnings Per Share $1.51 $1.61
Dividends Declared Per Share $1.60 $1.60
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Basic 9,637,365 9,637,365

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Dilutive 9,681,232 9,681,232

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

54

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

33

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

55

Agree Realty Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollars in thousands)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

[…]

The adjustments to the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30,
2012 and for the year ended December 31, 2011 are as follows:

(AA) Reflects the unaudited historical results of Agree Realty Corporation for the six months ended June 30,
2012 (unaudited) and the year ended December 31, 2011.

(BB)For the six months ended June 30, 2012, reflects the results of operations for the acquisitions of seven buildings,in five separate transactions, that have closed subsequent to June 30, 2012.

For the year ended December 31, 2011, reflects the results of operations for acquisitions of 14 buildings, in 12
separate transactions, that have closed subsequent to December 31, 2011.

35

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

57

Agree Realty Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Dollars in thousands)

Agree Realty Corporation Acquisitions

For the six months ended June 30, 2012
Certain Revenues and Expenses (unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Various (1)
Portland,
Oregon Property
(2)

Tri-State
Properties
(3)

Adjustments
(4)

Pro Forma
Agree Realty
Corporation
Acquisitions

REVENUES
Minimum rents 369 403 617 (56 ) 1,333
Total Revenues 369 403 617 (56 ) 1,333

Operating Expenses
Land lease payments (150 ) (150 )
Interest expense 188 310 (28 ) 470
Total Operating Expenses (150 ) 188 310 (28 ) 320

For the year ended December 31, 2011
Certain Revenues and Expenses (unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Various (1)
Portland,
Oregon
Property (2)

Tri-State
Properties (3)

Roseville,
California
Property (5)

Salt Lake
 Property (6)

Leawood
Property (7)

Adjustments
(4)

Pro Forma
Agree Realty
Corporation
Acquisitions

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)(Unaudited) (Unaudited)(Unaudited)(Unaudited)
 REVENUES
Minimum rents 831 1,062 1,122 481 582 344 4,422
Percentage rents -
Operating cost
reimbursement -

Development fee
income -

Other income -
Total Revenues 831 1,062 1,122 481 582 344 - 4,422

Operating Expenses
Real estate taxes -

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

58

Property operating
expenses -

Land lease payments (300 ) (300 )
General and
administrative -

Depreciation and
amortization -

Interest expense 506 563 216 1,285
Total Operating
Expenses (300 ) 506 563 - - 216 - 985

36

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

59

(1)Represents pro forma results for properties that were acquired in 2011 and 2012, excluding the properties presentedin the tables as presented in the statements of revenues and certain expenses included in this Form 8-K.

(2) On May 18, 2012, the Portland, Oregon Property was acquired by Agree Portland OR LLC.

(3) On July 19, 2012, the Tri-State Properties were acquired by Agree Tri-State Lease, LLC.

(4)Represents adjustments to the historical statement of the Tri-State Properties for the activity subsequent to June 30,2012.

(5) On August 30, 2011, the Roseville, California Property was acquired by Agree Roseville CA, LLC.